## SENATE RULES COMMITTEE

Office of Senate Floor Analyses (916) 651-1520 Fax: (916) 327-4478

## CONSENT

Bill No:SCR 86Author:Hurtado (D)Introduced:2/18/20Vote:21

SENATE TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE: 13-0, 5/29/20AYES: Beall, Allen, Dahle, Dodd, Galgiani, Lena Gonzalez, Grove, McGuire, Melendez, Morrell, Roth, Rubio, WieckowskiNO VOTE RECORDED: Skinner, Umberg

SENATE APPROPRIATIONS COMMITTEE: Senate Rule 28.8

SUBJECT: Officer Jonathan Diaz Memorial Overcrossing

**SOURCE:** Author

**DIGEST:** This resolution designates an overcrossing in the City of Lemoore as the Officer Jonathan Diaz Memorial Overcrossing.

**ANALYSIS:** This resolution designates the 19th Avenue overcrossing on State Route 198 in the City of Lemoore as the Officer Jonathan Diaz Memorial Overcrossing. It requests that the Department of Transportation determine the cost of appropriate signs and, upon receiving donations from nonstate sources sufficient to cover the cost, to erect those signs.

## Background

Officer Jonathan Diaz, father of three, began his law enforcement career in his hometown of Huron, California. In 2016, Officer Diaz moved to the Lemoore Policy Department. He was awarded Officer of the Year in 2018 and earned the position of Gang Investigator for the Kings County Major Crimes Task Force. Officer Diaz mentored at-promise youth through the Youth Adult Awareness Program.

## Comments

*Purpose*. According to the author, "Officer Jonathan Diaz, was fatally shot and killed the night of November 2, 2019 while attending to a domestic dispute. During the altercation Diaz successfully intervened to save a victim only to be fatally shot returning to deescalate the disagreement."

FISCAL EFFECT: Appropriation: No Fiscal Com.: Yes Local: No

**SUPPORT:** (Verified 6/8/20)

None received

**OPPOSITION:** (Verified 6/8/20)

None received

Prepared by: Amy Gilson / TRANS. / (916) 651-4121 6/10/20 13:25:20

\*\*\*\* END \*\*\*\*